
Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 

Commerce in the Southland 



—————————————————————————————————————————— 
THE SOUTH SUBURBAN GENEALOGICAL & HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

3000 WEST 170TH PLACE • HAZEL CREST, IL 60429-1174 
SSGHS Website: http://ssghs.org Email: info@ssghs.org 

SSGHS OFFICERS 2022/2023 
President… .................. Larry McClellan 
1st Vice President.......... Shirley Koelling 
2nd Vice-President .......... Donna Work 
Recording Secretary ..... Laurie Coolidge 
Corresponding Secretary. Susan 
Bain-Williams 
Treasurer ...................... Mary Ann Boggs 

SSGHS BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

TERM EXPIRES MAY 2023 
Peg Kapustiak 
Patricia Higgins 
Tom Mackowiak 
Paula Malak 

TERM EXPIRES MAY 2024 

Kenneth Carlborg 
Phyllis Drewno 
Carole Magnuson 

TERM EXPIRES MAY 2025 
Paula Cassady 
Linda Swisher 
David Ryan 

SSGHS PUBLICATION COMMITTEE 
Larry McClellan 
Donna Work 
Thomas Mackowiak 
Linda Swisher 
Carole Magnuson 
Susan Bain-Williams 

OUR HISTORY 
Originally, this society was the South 
Cook & North Will Counties Historical 
& Genealogical Society. It was organized 
in 1968 by Ira E. Bishop and William 
Marquardsen. SSGHS was chartered by 
the State of Illinois in October 1972 as an 
educational, not-for-profit organization. 
Barbara M. Dalby was the chartering 
President. 

OUR PURPOSES 
To collect, preserve and publish historical 
and genealogical documents and records of 
South Cook County and East Will County 
and the Roseland/Pullman areas of 
Chicago. To encourage and foster the 
research and study of genealogy and local 
history plus develop a genealogical and 
historical research library. 

ABOUT THE SSGHS LIBRARY 
We maintain a reference library containing 
an excellent collection of over 14,000 
genealogical books and periodicals, local 
histories, church records, and census 
records. We welcome donations of 
genealogical and/or historical books and 
other materials. The Library, staffed by 
volunteers, is open to members and the 
public. 

SSGHS AREAS OF INTEREST 
Southern Cook County: 
Bloom, Bremen, Calumet (including the 
Greater Roseland Area and the Town of 
Pullman), Lemont, Orland, Palos, Rich, 
Thornton, and Worth Townships. 

Eastern Will County: 
Crete, Frankfort, Green Garden, Homer, 
Manhattan, Monee, New Lenox, Peotone, 
Washington, Will and Wilton Townships. 

SSGHS PUBLICATIONS 
Past issues of Where the Trails Cross are 
available for purchase. Check out our 
website for a current publication list or 
send a self-addressed, stamped envelope 
for a current publication list. 

PULLMAN CAR WORKS EMPLOYEE 
RECORDS COLLECTION 
This collection contains information from 
the PULLMAN CARS WORKS which 
was located at 111th Street and Cottage 
Grove Avenue in Pullman (Chicago), 
Illinois. It was historically one of the 
largest employers in the area. There are 

approximately 200,000 individuals 
represented in this collection. The 
collection does NOT include employee 
records for all Pullman employees and 
does NOT include records of Pullman 
Porters. 

Information varies for each employee’s 
packet. Each employee packet may contain 
ONLY a name or an entire employee file, 
including birth certificate, military records, 
pictures, family relationships, work 
history, education, and cause of death. 

The Pullman Car Works Employee 
Collection is NOT open to the public. 
Research is performed only by authorized 
Pullman Committee members. The 
Pullman Committee reserves the right of 
omission. Some information may not be 
released due to the Privacy Act. 

For a Quick Search of the Pullman Car 
Works Employee Records, the members 
will do a FREE search of the employee 
records for the years 1900 to 1949. Please 
allow six to eight weeks for a response. If 
you choose to order an employee file after 
the free search has been completed and 
returned to you, the fee will be: Members 
$7 for each file ordered and non-members 
$15 for each file ordered. 

You can mail a request for a FREE look- 
up to the address on the back of this 
Quarterly or check our website under 
Pullman employee records to find an 
Online form. 

RESEARCH POLICY 
SSGHS volunteers will do limited research 
in our library’s holdings. We request a 
donation of $20.00 per hour, payable to the 
SSGHS. Please make your request as brief 
and specific as possible; list sources you 
have already checked. All requests must be 
accompanied by a self-addressed, stamped 
envelope. 

ISSN: 0092-4164 
Indexed in the Periodical Source Index (PERSI)

http://ssghs.org/
mailto:info@ssghs.org


Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

i 
 

  

Where the Trails Cross  
The Journal of the South Suburban Genealogical & Historical Society  

 

Table of Contents 
“Commerce in the Southland” 

    Page                                          
Introduction …………………………………………………………………………..   ii  
 
Gems at the Library 
Moore’s Standard Directory of Chicago Heights, ILL ………………………………..59 
Business in High School Yearbooks …………………………………………………. 60 
 
Genealogy Tools 
Store Inventories and Ledger Books (Work) ………………………………………….64 
 
Family and Regional History 
Lackore, Nichols and Lane Funeral Home: 100 years of Morgan Park and Chicago     
       History (Kapustiak) ……………………………………………………………… 72  
Henry Bock – Lansing (Lansing Historical Society)………………………………….. 80 
Elliott Amusement Park – Matteson (Bain-Williams) …………………………………82  
Gone But Not Forgotten: Vogt Cash Store – Tinley Park (Simons)..………………….87    
  
Regional Sources 
1878 Will County Business Directory (McClellan)……………………………………94  

 
Unique Sources 
United States Patent Holders Living in Eastern Will County, Illinois (Magnuson)…...97 
Some Patent Holders in Thornton Twp, Cook Co. (Swisher)……………………...…100  
 

WTTC Revisited 
The Commercial Beginnings of Manhattan (Witt) (first appearing in WTTC Vol. 8:2,  
        Winter 1978)……………………………………………………………………..103 
Businesses Located in Peotone in 1918 (Flint) (first appearing in WTTC Vol. 15:1,  
        Fall 1984)………………………………………………………………………..105 
 
Index of Names in this Issue…………………………………………………………..107 

 
 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

ii 
 

Commerce in the Southland 

 
This shows the classic core for any new settlement:  From the beginnings of Homewood as 
Thornton Station and then Hartford, this has the livery stable, the general store, and the 
tavern/hotel.  Photo courtesy of the Homewood Historical Society. 

 
“Where the trails cross” has always meant places of connection.  People run into each other, and they 
share, they trade, they barter, they sell.   
 
For hundreds of years, Native American communities existed on the edges of rivers in the Southland 
– the Little Calumet, Thorn Creek, Hickory Creek, and overlooking the Saganashkee wetlands.  In 
these places they managed the trade moving between the Great Lakes and the Mississippi River 
watershed.  Over time this became trade with Europeans and later with European Americans. 
 
Following the removal of most of the indigenous peoples by 1833-35, new patterns of settlement 
emerged.  Trade-related settlements started on the rivers and historic trails, places like Thornton, 
Hadley [in Homer Township], Portland [Blue Island], Brown’s Corners [South Chicago Heights], and 
Crete. 
 
Soon these places of trade also served farmers and a host of small towns emerged – just start with a 
general store, a tavern/lodgings and a livery stable – places like Hartford [Homewood], Bremen 
[Tinley Park], and Beecher. 
 
Then the railroads remade the whole region.  First, towns get re-oriented as train stops to gather farm 
products – think for example of the early days of Monee, Frankfort, Oak Forest, and Oak Lawn.  Then 
the train lines generate commuter suburbs for folks going into Chicago – like Flossmoor and Palos 
Park, and entertainment suburbs for folks coming out of Chicago – like golfers in Midlothian and  
                                                                              



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 

iii 

Olympia Fields.  At the end of the nineteenth century, the train lines generate industrial satellite 
cities – Blue Island, Harvey, Chicago Heights – and industry-serving suburbs – Burnham, Calumet 
City, Posen and more.  

Building on all these connections, finally there are automobile-oriented suburbs like Country Club 
Hills, Park Forest, and Homer Glen. 

Most of our communities have more than one of these stages in their development; some have many.  
Matteson and Orland Park started as tiny railroad stops and were totally reshaped as automobile-based 
communities with subdivisions, malls, and shopping districts.  Robbins has been a rural town, a 
commuter suburb, and a car-oriented community. 

This issue of Where the Trails Cross looks specifically at the commerce and business side of our 
region’s history.  With all of our communities, as they have grown and changed, there have been 
commercial districts, main streets, corner businesses, family-owned and -operated stores. And over 
time, various business enterprises, like trucking companies and sewer services, grew to support 
families and stores.  

What stores started when; how was shopping 100/150 years ago; what families owned what 
businesses?  The articles in this issue explore these and a host of other related topics.  (And a special 
note, the next issue will focus “Industry in the Southland” and its impact on families and 
communities.) 

Special thanks to the Homewood, Matteson, Frankfort, Tinley Park, Lansing, Monee and Peotone 
Historical Societies  for the help they provided. 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

60 
 

Gems at the Library 
 

Moore’s Standard Business Directory of Chicago Heights, 1908 – 1909 
 

The Library of the South Suburban Genealogical and Historical Society contains a full copy of   
Moore’s Standard Directory of Chicago Heights, ILL.  This fascinating volume includes both a  
resident and a business directory (a page of each is reproduced below) and local advertisements. 
 
The name of the head of household appears first, with the name of the wife in parentheses, followed by 
the person’s occupation, as well as home address (designated by “h”).   
 
By using the residential and business directories, you may discover family members working at a family 
business.  By following a business through subsequent directories, you may find a change of address, a 
change in the type of business, or whether the business has been passed down to a family member.  
Business ads may list the business owner or may show a drawing or photo of the business or its 
proprietors.  You can also see where your ancestors may have shopped or banked, and the types of goods 
they purchased in that era.   
 
Look for ads from this directory throughout this issue of WTTC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

61 
 

Gems at the Library 
 

Business in High School Yearbooks 
by Larry A. McClellan 

 
The Library of the South Suburban Genealogical and Historical Society has a wide array of high  
school yearbooks from across the townships of the Chicago Southland.  Some of these are more than  
100 years old.  As has been the case for many years, these yearbooks often include announcements of  
support from local businesses.  This indicates that they have provided some financial support for the  
publishing of the yearbook and, in this way, demonstrate their commitment to local public education. 
Of course, it also is a great form of advertising! 
 
For genealogists and local historians, these yearbooks are a rich resource, not only because of the  
student information, but also because of the family and community connections found in the  
announcements / advertisements.  The following pages offer some interesting examples from  
yearbooks from 100 years ago.  The images from Thornton Township High School are from the 1922  
and 1923 Senior Thorntonite.  Those from Bloom Township High School are from the June 1921 issue  
of The Bloom, the annual “official publication” of the High School. 
 
From The Bloom, 1921 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

62 
 

 
From the Senior Thorntonite, 1922 and 1923  

 
 
 
 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

63 
 

From the Senior Thorntonite, 1922 & 1923  

 
 
 
 

 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

64 
 

Genealogy Tools 
Store Inventories and Ledger Books 

by Donna Work 
 
I had read a lot of farmers’ inventories when I ran across the estate sale record of Charles S. Barthe, in 
Madison County, Tennessee.  He had not lived long in the town of Jackson when he died on June 27, 
1826 at the age of 32.  He had emigrated from Blomberg, Westphalia, landing in New Orleans in 1818.  
His obituary called him a grocer, but his estate inventory read more like a modern department store, 
encompassing four pages, valued at $5,500 ($162,386 today), and revealing an astonishing collection 
of luxury goods.  Especially if you considered that Jackson, Tennessee was only established in 1819 as 
a backwater port off the Mississippi River on the Forked Deer, when the Indian lands were opened in 
the Western District of Tennessee to white settlers.  Here is a brief excerpt of the inventory of goods 
taken on 12 Aug 18261: 

 
If you were to continue reading the inventory you would find every imaginable spiritous liquor and 
special glass to pour it into, painted china and tea sets, medicinals of the era, and so much more.   All 
sorts of ready-made shoes: brass heeled Brogans and children’s moroccos.  Fabric from Irish linen to 
striped Florentine to Levantine silk.  Spinning was on the wane, and manufactured and imported cloth 
was becoming readily available.  Imported goods were highly sought after.  The economy was global. 
 
 

 
1 Will Books, 1822-1835, Madison Co, TN; DGS #004769037, image 174 to 184 of 497; familysearch.org 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

65 
 

When it came time to publish a Journal about commerce in the Southland, I went on a mad search for 
similar inventories of shopkeepers in our region, being settled ten or even twenty years later.  But as it 
turns out, a good prairie shopkeeper will retire or pass his store on to his children long before his death.  
No such inventory could be found, in a random search of Cook and Will County probate records, 
though I’m sure you may have run across one in your own family search.  Look deep into the probate 
records that settle the estates of your ancestors to study what they owned, for a rich look into their 
daily lives.  Estates are settled by the person appointed in the Last Will & Testament, i.e., the Executor, 
or by a disinterested party appointed by the Probate Court, i.e., the Administrator.  An inventory would 
be made of all property, real and personal, belonging to the estate and all debts owed to and by the 
estate.  The goods were sold at auction to settle all debts owed by the estate and provide for the widow 
and children, heirs-at-law.  A final account recorded the settlement of the estate and might occur years 
after the property owner was deceased. 
 
Day Books, ledger or account books, were used to record the daily sale of goods in the merchant’s 
store.  I had seen one in Chickasaw County, Mississippi that recorded everything my ancestors had 
bought in the given year, what they paid for it, and how much credit they were allowed.  It provided a 
wonderfully interesting look into their lives.  They are VERY hard to come by, but the reward is great.  
They might be found in the county library or historical society, or even in a manuscript collection at a 
state or university archive. 
 
A good shopkeeper got to know his customers intimately: what they needed and what they wished for, 
their ability to pay, and their reliability as a payor.  He was their neighbor.  They might attend the same 
church, and their children would go to school together.  They might know each other all their lives.  
They were part of the “FAN Club” that Elizabeth Shown Mills coined:  friends, associates, and 
neighbors.  They would hopefully prosper together, and the stores would evolve to fill the needs of the 
customers.  Examining those records can give you a closer look at your ancestors’ lives in a given time 
and place.  What were they buying, and how much did it cost?  Over time, it may be possible to see 
them prosper together, or pack off to start again in a new place.  

 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

66 
 

Awash in money nowadays, it is hard to imagine how little money was in circulation in 19th century 
America.  Barter was widely practiced, and credit was extended to the sale of nearly all property and 
goods.  Farmers, having to expend a large amount of money in the spring to plant a crop that wouldn’t 
be ready until the fall, required credit through most of the year.  Without credit, the farmer couldn’t 
buy.  But extending too much credit could bankrupt the shopkeeper.  Even to this day, successful 
commerce depends on a careful balance between the two.  Many store owners were put out of business 
by extending too much credit.  Partnerships might dissolve over issues of credit. 

 
Hardware and dry goods filled most of the needs of the pre-Civil War settlers here in Illinois.  
Blacksmiths, taverns and liveries filled out the bill and even the smallest town might have a hotel for 
the newly arrived settler.  A booming post war economy meant the expansion of commerce and a rise  
in entertainment and specialty shops.  Millinery stores and dress shops, bakeries and laundry service 
allowed women to prosper in retail also (above right).  Hardware stores expanded and became farm 
implement stores as farming became increasingly mechanized.  Merchants would partner with 
tradesmen and move into contracting or manufacturing.  Bids would be taken for city and county 
government contracts (above left) to build sidewalks and pavement, bridges, and roads.  Wooden 
structures would be replaced with more permanent brick buildings in a central commercial district. 
 
The railroad was crucial to the growth of commerce.  Towns like Frankfort, Illinois would actually 
“pick themselves up and move” to be next to the rail lines.  Trains allowed for the prompt, reliable, and 
regular delivery of goods to and from small towns and big cities.  In Homewood, the good German 
ladies would show up at George Mertens’ Store every Friday afternoon for lemons from Chicago.  The 
Monee Creamery delivered butter and cheese to Chicago daily.  Vogt’s Cash Store in Tinley Park was  
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

67 
 

able to order goods from high end 
stores in downtown Chicago for 
their farm clientele on the prairie.  
But “taking the cars” also carried 
customers “to and fro” on their 
shopping excursions.  It was often a  
quicker trip for the farmer than by 
his horse and wagon over muddy, 
unpaved roads.  And over time, 
ladies, in their hats and gloves, 
were provided a happy day out for 
lunch and shopping, far removed 
from the drudgery of laundry and 
cleaning. 
 
Competition for customers was 
fierce, and shop owners were 
constantly coming up with new 
schemes to increase their clientele 
and expand their business.  
Advertising began to appear in 
local newspapers early on, 
announcing the opening of a new 
store or the delivery of long-
awaited goods.  The dissolution of 
partnership meant a call for all 
debts to be settled.  Telephones 
allowed customers to call in orders, 
and shopkeepers would deliver 
goods to your door.  
 
The search for ledgers became 
almost as difficult as inventories.  
One was found in Homewood and 
another in Monee.  Nonetheless, 
local historical societies have 
interesting collections of early 
business machines, written histories 
of long-lived town enterprises, 
elegant letterheads and receipts, and 
oodles of pictures.  You should 
always be on the lookout for the 
local historical society in the town 
or township, city or county that 
your people lived in. 
 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

68 
 

 
At the Monee Heritage Center, I discovered a 
ledger from an unknown shopkeeper.  As 
meticulous as his record keeping was, he failed 
to enter his own name into the record.  It 
appeared to be a hardware store and recorded 
accounts in 1905.  It may have belonged to 
John Conrad, or the 1907 Business Directory 
listed an Edward C Lehmann, Hardware.2 
 
Ed Pauling (above right) came to town in 
March of 1905 and purchased everything he 
might need for the kitchen, including a new 
stove for $41 and a washing machine and 
wringer for $8.   
 
He returned two days later and continued his 
shopping spree for a grand total of $76.88 
(below right).  I was unable to discover if he 
was setting himself up or had promised his 
wife a new kitchen!  Either way, what an 
interesting inventory of a turn-of-the-century 
kitchen. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2 Our Roots Are Deep, A History of Monee, Illinois, Muriel Mueller Milne, 1973, reprinted 2021, Monee Historical Society 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

69 
 

At left, August William Honsbruch lived in Green 
Garden Township with his parents, Henry and 
Louisa, a sister and three brothers.  They were 
farming.3  In late July 1905, he made a trip to 
Monee to buy everything he needed to build a hay 
track for their barn that would more efficiently 
allow them to move the loose hay into the barn 
loft.4  His purchase amounted to $97.45.  The 
Honsbruch men had their work cut out for them! 

 
Enterprising businessmen could see the 
advantage in adding services to their sales.  In the 
1878 Monee Business Directory, I saw Laban 
Easterbrooks, Conveyancer and Real Estate 
Agent.  He did not sell land “sight unseen” as so 
many land speculators did to the unsuspecting 
immigrants, but he would “convey” his customers 
about the countryside so they could examine the 
land before their purchase.  Simon Miller and 
August Schiffer became competing General 
Merchants and Grain Dealers, contracting with 
the farmers to achieve the best price for their grain 
and supplying them with goods they needed at the 
same time.  Herman Leseberg combined furniture 

making and undertaking, a widespread union (see below left and right for other examples), explored later 
in this issue.  Rohmeier & Boden were Confectioners and Tobacconists, selling candy and fresh fruit, 
and all forms of tobacco, an unusual combo.5 

 
3 1900 U.S. Census, Illinois, Will, Green Garden at ancestry.com 
4 https://www.farmcollector.com/farm-life/hay-fork-carriers/ 
5 Our Roots Are Deep, p 160. 
 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

70 
 

The only other ledger book I found was at the Homewood Historical Society (below).  It was brief and 
the purchases were small, but interesting nonetheless.  George Mertens’ time in general merchandise 
appears to have been brief.  He had many regular customers, but he does not seem to have taken in much 
cash.  Perhaps he didn’t see much money to be made in groceries.  After he sold his business to Henry 
Funk, Mertens worked as a machinist and manufacturer.  At his death in 1922, he left a large estate to 
his grandchildren. 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

71 
 

 

 
So dear friends!  Do Uneeda Biscuit?  I wish you Happy Hunting in your search for your shopkeeping 
ancestors! 
 

Evolution of a building in Frankfort 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Built in the 1850s, this building still stands at 113 
Kansas Street.  
At left: it houses a drug store and A. B. Baker 
Agricultural Implements.   
Upper right: the building housed Ye Olde Frankfort 
Tavern, owned and operated by Gracie Blaylock.   
At right: The building is now called the Old Plank Trail 
Tavern. It still boasts a Budweiser sign, albeit a newer 
one than in the top photo.



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

72 
 

Family and Regional History 
 

Lackore, Nichols and Lane Funeral Home 
100 years of Morgan Park and Chicago History 

by Margaret M. Kapustiak, pegkapwork@aol.com 
 
Introduction 
Funeral Homes in little communities like Morgan Park, Beverly Hills, Washington Heights, and Mount 
Greenwood were extensions of those communities.  They served the families that went to church 
together, socialized, joined the same clubs, attended the same schools, married one another, and 
shopped together.  They were Masons, Shriners, and Knights of Columbus members.   
 
They suffered during the same wars, the 1918 Influenza epidemic, and the Great Depression.  They 
celebrated each individual’s contributions to the society by honoring their presence in and passage 
from their community.  They prayed together, laughed together, and they mourned together.   
 

My grandfather DeWitt (Dewey) Nichols Lane often said that 
“being a funeral director was like being a minister or a priest.”  
He said that families spoke of their complicated relationships 
with one another and with the deceased.  And those family 
trials and tribulations were always held in confidence.  The 
story of the Lackore Nichols & Lane Funeral Home is not 
unique in its concept; it is only unique in the people and the 
history it experienced in Morgan Park. 
 
 

This advertisement in 1905 includes a photograph of the red and gold hearse1 
 
100 Years of History 
1890: Founded by Charles Edward Lackore 2     
1897: located at 11116 & 11114 S. Washington (now Hale Ave.) in Village of Morgan Park 3 in same 
office as H.M. Nichols Coal & Grain Co.4 
1902: Charlie Lackore and Nell Nichols marry 5 
1904: Robert Wilson Nichols, brother of Helen (Nell) Nichols Lackore joined the business    
1915 era:  conversion to automobiles requires selling horses and livery wagons 6 
1932: Telephone directory: Lackore & Nichols Funeral Home, at 1971 W. 111th Street, Chicago, and 
located in the Lackore Building, 42 years in business 7 

 
1 The Post newspaper, Morgan Park, Illinois, 1905 Lackore advertisement 
2 Unknown newspaper, Vol. III, No20: “A Quiet Wedding: Miss Helen Nichols becomes Mrs. Charles Lackore: Long  
     Expected Event Takes Place Wednesday Evening: Serenaded by the Band”, June 1902 
3 Address of livery stables and funeral home per 1897 Sanborn Insurance Fire Map, in possession of author 
4 Op. Cit. Unknown newspaper, Vol. III, No20: “A Quiet Wedding…”      
5 Ibid.  
6 Newspaper advertisement, unknown paper, unknown year (but in possession of author): to sell both horses and livery  
    wagons, to upgrade to automobiles  
7 Newspaper advertisement, 1932 “Lackore & Nichols Funeral Home, 1971 W. 111th Street, Chicago, located in the Lackore    
     Building and 42 years in business” 
 

mailto:pegkapwork@aol.com


Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

73 
 

1934: DeWitt (Dewey) Nichols Lane, nephew of Charles Lackore and Robert Nichols, joined the 
business8 
1946:  DeWitt (Dewey) Nichols Lane purchased the business from his Aunt Nell Lackore 9 
1947: Advertisement: Lackore Nichols & Lane Funeral Home, 1971 W. 111th Street10  
1944: Obituary: Charles Lackore dies at age 83, working part-time until his death 11 
1954: Obituary: Nell (Mrs. Charles) Lackore dies at age 83 12 
1975: Obituary: Robert W. Nichols dies at age 88, after retiring years before 13 
1980: Building at 1971 W. 111th Street sold, but business continued, with services offered in other 
local funeral homes14   
1990: Lackore Nichols & Lane Funeral business closes after 100 years 
1990: DeWitt (Dewey) Nichols Lane dies at age 87 15 
 
The three partners plus a wife/sister/aunt 
The originator or first partner was Charles (Charlie) Edward Lackore.  He was a local boy.  Born on 
a farm at 95th and California Avenue (house was where Little Company of Mary Medical Center is 
now located) in February 1861 at the start of Civil War, he died July 23, 1944 in Morgan Park during 
World War II.16 
 
The Lackores were a large family.  His father Timothy and second wife Mary Frisbe were among the 
earliest settlers in 1853.17  Luke Lackore, the uncle of Charles Lackore, was a “Methodist exhorter (fire 
and brimstone preacher) who conducted prayer meetings at the home of his cousin, Timothy, near 95th 
& Western.”18  The family moved to Kansas to raise sheep.19  After the winter blizzards of 1888, 
Charlie returned to Morgan Park and founded a Livery Stable in 1890.20 (Comment: The blizzard 
which Charlie Lackore talked about may have been the one that occurred in Kansas and much of the 
Midwest in January of 1888.  A temperature drop of 70 degrees in a few hours (from 40 or 50 degrees 
F to minus -20 and in some places minus -30 degrees Fahrenheit) combined with severe snows and 
high winds to create wind chill factors that killed, many, many sheep, cattle, horses and people.  The 
extreme cold lasted almost a week.  Perhaps 235 people died, mostly children walking home from 
school.  The storm is known as The Children’s Blizzard, The Schoolhouse Blizzard, and the Big Brash 
Blizzard of 1888.21) 

 
8 1975 Interview with DeWitt Nichols Lane, “Dewey Lane said he joined the business in 1934, and bought it in 1946” 
9 Copy of Will of Helen N. Lackore, File No.54 P - 7144, Doc. No. 546, Page No. 2, Final Account of Executor, Carl A.  
     Waldron, 1955  
10 Newspaper advertisement: Lackore Nichols and Lane Funeral Home, 1971 W. 111th Street, Chicago, Illinois 60643 
11 “Charles E. Lackore passed away Sunday” newspaper name unknown, July 27, 1944    
12   Nichols family bible, copy in possession of author 
13  Ibid. 
14  memories of the author 
15  Dewey obit 
16  Op. Cit. “Charles E. Lackore passed away Sunday”  
17 “Early Settler Dies in Seattle – Mary Frisbie Lackore was Mother of Charles E. Lackore of Morgan Park”, newspaper  
      name unknown, February 1, 1924 
18 Weston A. Goodspeed https://archive.org/details/historyofcookcou01good  History of Cook County, Illinois : being a   
      general survey of Cook County history, including a condensed history of Chicago and special account of districts   
      outside the city limits : from the earliest settlement to the present time, Goodspeed Publishing Co; 1909 Goodspeed says  
      that at age 9 Charlie was sent to Chicago to go to public schools and the County Normal School,  
19 “Great Meeting of Old Timers – Morgan Park Historical Society Holds First Annual Dinner – Stories of early Days  
       Told” newspaper name unknown, June 8, 1923 (DeWitt Lane first settler 1834, Timothy Lackore 1853 followed by 7  
       families of brothers and cousins)  
20 Op. Cit.  “Charles E. Lackore passed away Sunday”  
21 Numerous internet sites detail this blizzard 

https://archive.org/details/historyofcookcou01good
https://archive.org/search.php?query=creator%3A%22Goodspeed+Publishing+Co%22


Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

74 
 

In an oral interview in 1975, his nephew DeWitt (Dewey) Nichols Lane said, “So Charlie just came 
back to Chicago and he went to Business College for about 6 months and then started the livery 
business because he knew about horses.” 22 
 
Also in the 1975 interview, Dewey said “And in those days, of course everyone who was in the livery 
business had to be in the undertaking business because they had to have the horses (to pull the funeral 
hearses).   Mr. Otto in Roseland and Mr. Krueger in Blue Island were the only two undertakers near 
here at the time.  Soon after there was Cody on 99th.  So they told Charlie to hang up his shingle and 
they would help him go into the undertaking business.”23 
 
Livery stables did more than house horses and carriages.  They hauled materials and goods from the 
railroad to businesses.  They rented horse teams and drivers plus carriages and carts for social events 
and parties.  Dewey remembered as a child, hitching rides with the drivers when they went by his 
house as they made their runs about town, on funeral, coal-hauling, or other business.  There are many 
reminiscences of old-time residents renting sleighs for the snow or carriages for excursions.24  A local 
funeral would often necessitate the rental of many a carriage plus a wagon or hearse to accommodate 
the casket.  At that time most funerals were held in the home of the deceased.   
 
Not until the early 1900s did the concept of a separate building in which to hold wakes and funerals 
become popular.  Dewey said “I remember one time we were walking along Esmond Street and 
Charlie said he was first in the business.  He had a funeral out of a house we were going by, and he 
said the funeral cost $150 and they had a nice black cloth casket with rope handles that was 
gorgeous.”25   

 
Photographs of Charles Edward Lackore. 26 

 
 

22 “DeWitt and Robert Lane – January 21, 1975”, tape 1, side 1 of D. and R. Lane oral interview done by Robt. Hansen.    
        Tape done for and in the files of Ridge Historical Society with transcription typed  
23 Ibid.  
24 Myers, Julia Howes, “Morgan Park Sixty Years Ago”, The Beverly Review, March 3, 1947 and “Old Timers Hold  
         Dinner,” The Beverly Review, October 19, 1939 
25  Interview w. DeWitt Nichols Lane in 1975, property of author 
26  Photographs of Charles Edward Lackore, 1890s and 1940s in possession of author 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

75 
 

The wife/sister/aunt was Charlie’s wife, Helen (Nell) Nichols Lackore.  She was one of the earliest 
women business owners in the Chicago area.  She owned and operated the H&M Coal Grain & Feed 
years before and after marrying Charlie Lackore.  This was 30 years before women were granted the 
right to vote in the United States in 1920, with the passage of the 19th Amendment to the U.S. 
Constitution.  Nell and Charlie operated both her business and his livery/funeral home in the same 
building for many years.  
 
Nell Nichols Lackore was born in the Prairie District of Chicago.  Christened as Ella A. but also 
known as “Helen” and “Nell” she was born on April 6, 1871.  She died September 20, 1954, in 
Leesburg, Lake County, Florida where she and Charlie had retired in the 1940s. 27  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photographs of “Nell” or “Helen” Ella A. Nichols Lackore 28 
 
Her father David Bell Nichols, an immigrant from Scotland in 1856, married Maria Ebbage, an 
immigrant from Norfolk, England.  He owned a Grain and Feed Business in the Prairie District of 
Chicago, but decided to move to the clean air of Morgan Park in 1883 when his wife suffered from the 
city’s pollution.  The death of their oldest, 13- year-old daughter Jemima, nicknamed Minnie, of 
typhoid fever (a polluted water borne illness) on January 18, 1882 most certainly contributed to the 
move.   
 
After moving to Morgan Park, David B. Nichols commuted on the Rock Island Railroad for years 
operating his grain and feed business until the advent of cars and busses and trucks in the early 1900s 
eliminated the need for horses and the grain to feed them.   
 
Nell’s father was on the School Board, the Park District Board and active in politics, even being voted 
Sheriff at age 67 in Morgan Park.  Both Nell and Charlie were consummate promoters of the Village of 
Morgan Park, and their life stories trace the history of the village from its beginning farming days to 
development and subdivision; through the founding of the Village of Morgan Park, and its growth as 

 
27 Op. cit. Nichols family bible 
28 Photographs in possession of author  
 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

76 
 

railroad commuting suburb of Chicago; then through its annexation by Chicago and subsequent stature 
as a premier Chicago neighborhood, famed for its sense of community and architecture.   
 
Charlie Lackore was a village trustee for many, many years almost until annexation to the city of 
Chicago in 1914.  “As chairman of the Streets and Alleys Committee (he) gave to Morgan Park its first 
modern street pavements notwithstanding the vigorous objections of many old-time property owners.”  
Local newspapers were printed in his Lackore Building, which ensured good press and much gossip.  
He was a director of the Morgan Park Improvement Association.  There are too many newspaper 
reports about Charlie to be quoted in this article.      
 
The second partner  
The second partner of the Lackore Nichols and Lane Funeral Home was Robert (Bob) Wilson 
Nichols.  Bob was Charlie Lackore’s brother-in-law, and also a local boy.  The youngest Nichols child, 
he was born May 6, 1887, a year before the Spanish American War began, after his parents moved to 
Morgan Park.  He was 26 years younger that Charlie and 16 years younger than his sister Nell.  He 
joined the funeral home business in 1904, when he was 17 years old.  He also worked as a real estate 
agent.  He died November 12, 1975 also in Leesburg, Florida, during the Vietnam War.29  

 
Bob Nichols was a volunteer fireman until 1914 when the village was annexed to Chicago.30  He was 
in the real estate business, per the Chicago City Directory of 1917.  He worked in his sister’s grain and 
feed business and per Charlie Lackore’s obituary in 1944 he “was in business with” Charlie for 40 
years, which means Bob joined in 1904 at age 17 when Charlie was 43 years old. 31  
 
The third partner  
The third partner of Lackore Nichols and Lane was DeWitt (Dewey) Nichols Lane who joined the 
firm in 1937.  His mother Mattie Bell Nichols, born July 28, 1877, was the sister of Nell Nichols 

 
29  Op. cit. Nichols family bible 
30 “Facts from the Life of Dr. Harper - Long Ago in Morgan Park – The Volunteer Fire Department”, The Beverly Review,  
        February 23, 1939 
31 Op. cit. C. E. Lackore obit 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

77 
 

Lackore and Bob Nichols.  Mattie married Joseph Levi Lane whom she met when she was 
schoolteacher at the Lane School, which was about 4½ miles west and a bit south of Morgan Park.32 
 
Dewey Lane was born April 1, 1903 on the Lane family farm in the Hazel Green area on Lanes Island, 
in what is now Alsip, Worth Township, Illinois.  The Lane farm had been founded in 1835 by his 
great-grandparents DeWitt and Amy Baxter Lane, who were original settlers of both Beverly 
Hills/Morgan Park and the Alsip area.33 
 
Dewey died January 8, 1990, a day after celebrating his 60th wedding anniversary to Margaret Reeb 
Lane and was buried in Hazel Green Cemetery at 115th Street and Laramie Avenue, down the street 
from his birthplace and next to the school at which his mother taught.34 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photographs of DeWitt (Dewey) Nichols Lane35 
 
Like his uncles, DeWitt Lane was a civic leader.  He was a member of many local clubs and civil 
associations and served as an officer many times.  Examples are: Treasurer of the 95th Street 
Businessman’s Assoc in 1931, President of the Morgan Park Businessman’s Assoc in 1934, Treasurer 
Chicago Funeral Directors Assoc in 1948, Membership Chairman Morgan Park Improvement Assoc in 
1948, Community Chairman honoring the 100th Anniversary of the Rock Island railroad in Beverly-
Morgan Park in 1952, Grand Marshall of the Sesquicentennial (150 years) Celebration of Beverly Hills 
– Morgan Park – Mt. Greenwood area in 1975, Bi-Centennial Co-Chairman for Beverly-Morgan Park 
in 1975.  He was a “cradle club member” (having been christened) at the Morgan Park Presbyterian 
church and served as Treasurer and Trustee for many years.  Inducted into Kiwanis Club in 1946 he 
attended the weekly meetings and had 35 years of perfect attendance!  He served as president and held 
many local and state offices and chaired many Kiwanis committees.  He was a founding member in 
1975 of the local historical society, Ridge Historical Society.36  And much more.37 

 
32 District 126, school records in possession of author 
33 Federal Land Records State of Illinois, online database, Sec. of State for Illinois 
34 Op. cit. D.N. Lane obit 
35 Photographs in possession of the author 
36  DeWitt N. Lane’s application for the City of Chicago Senior Citizens Hall of Fame, April 1981   
37 “The Roasting of Dewey,” Beverly Review Newspaper, Wed. March 19, 1975 and “Pioneer Years Chairmen Chosen,”  
        Beverly Review Newspaper, December 16, 1981 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

78 
 

At left: The Funeral Home Building – 1971 W. 111th 
Street and several other properties along both Hale 
Avenue and Longwood Drive (in 1897 known as 
Prospect) were owned by the Nichols, Lackore & Lane 
families.38 
 
In 1897, the combination horse stable and funeral 
services building, in the center, is located on 
Washington Ave. (now named Hale Ave).  Nell’s 
Coal and Grain business is at first across the street 
adjacent to the railroad tracks.  Charlie is a border at 
the Nichols home to the far left. He will not buy the 
corner property on Morgan Avenue (now called 111th 

Street) until 1902, when he and Nell marry. The two businesses were often in the same buildings. 39 
 
 
 
Photograph prior to 1911. Sample of various 
coal products in front of the building, with 
locals lounging.40  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This photograph from 1930 looks like one 
building, but it is actually two buildings 
separated by a 12-inch-thick wall.  Note the 
curved entrance for the funeral home and 
second building with a store entrance with 
awnings to the right.  Over the years the 
upstairs was rented to local businesses, real 
estate agents, a dentist and local newspapers.  
In the 1950s the curved door on the left was 
switched out with the center window.   
 
 

 
38 Property Records Office, Cook County, Illinois  
39 Numerous advertisements in local papers, see separate article 
40 Photograph prior to 1911. Sample of various coal products in front of the building, with locals lounging. Photograph in  
      possession of author, given to her by Herman Schell. 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

79 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
These advertisements from 1915 show that Nell Nichols Lackore has moved her business into the 
funeral home building.  Her brother Bob has a part time real estate business on the second floor, which 
has its own address. 41 
 
In the will of Helen Nichols, probated in 1955, the building was still owned by Helen Nichols Lackore.  
Her will states that the building was fully occupied.  Lackore, Nichols and Lane Funeral home, rented 
for $100 a month and the upstairs was rented to Edwin B. Tharp, Dentist for $65 per month. Later 
DeWitt N. Lane purchased the building.42 
 
Interior of the Funeral Home  

This is a view looking into the main parlor.  A 
smaller back-parlor was entered through the door to 
the right.  On the far right was a long hallway, 
which had a restroom at the back and also an exit 
into the smaller parlor.  Thus, two funerals or 
wakes could be held at one time.  A staircase to the 
second floor, which was rental property for many 
years, was entered on the same side as the hallway, 
but through the front reception area.43 
 
This photograph is from 1932 but when the funeral 
home building was sold in 1980, it still looked like 

this, when one was standing in the main parlor, looking out to the reception area.44 
 
Summary 
Local funeral homes are like most local businesses: they provide a service to the community and are 
missed by many, when they close. 

 
41 Town Talk Newspaper, Vol. 4, No. 25 August 1915 
42 Op. cit. Copy of Will of Helen N. Lackore 
43 The Martha Ladies Aid Society of the Mt Greenwood Bethel Church, publ. by The Mount Greenwood Mirror newspaper.  
       Publ. in 1940 for Mount Greenwood‘s Diamond Jubilee 
44 “Lackore & Nichols Funeral Home” advertisement, newspaper name unknown in 1932 includes a photo of the interior main  
        parlor looking back into the reception area 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

80 
 

Family and Regional History 
 

Henry Bock 
courtesy of the Lansing Historical Society 

 
Henry Bock, blacksmith and dealer in agriculture implements, was a native of Germany where he was 
born in 1842.  While in Germany, he served in the Prussian Army during the Austro-Prussian War in 
1867, and the Franco-Prussian War in 1870-1871.  In the latter war, he took part in sixteen battles and 
engagements.  He was married to Ida Salow in 1862, and had two daughters, Annie and Ida.  In 1874, 
he immigrated to the United States and bought out Seretsky’s blacksmith shop at Cummings Corner.  
Mr. Bock owned 16¾ acres in Cummings Corners, and forty acres near there, and two houses and 
three lots in the town of Kensington (near Roseland).  Mr. Bock also became a sales representative for 
W. A. Wood Company, Fish Bros Wagon Company, Purst & Bradly, and American and Godrick 
sewing machines.  He also sold stoves and tinware. 

 
This handwritten receipt illustrates the nature of business at Henry Bock’s store in Oak Glen (Torrence 
and Indiana Avenues). The receipt dated April 23rd, 1902 is for the purchase of a plow by William Van 
Kley, the farmer that farmed the land west of School Street and north of Indiana Avenue. Mr. Van Kley 
sold the school additional land when Indiana School was built. 
 
Henry Bock and William Bissert built the first brick homes in Lansing.  His sons Henry, Jr., and 
Gustav (Gus), joined him in the Henry Bock & Sons Hardware and Supplies Shop, located across the 
street from the blacksmith shop.  The Bock family is interred at the Oak Glen Lutheran Cemetery. 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

81 
 

Here’s a short recounting of life on the Bock homestead by Lansing pioneer Henry Bock’s 
granddaughter: 
 
“I remember the Bock homestead where I visited my grandparents weeks on end.  It was on Torrence 
Avenue in Oak Glen, now part of Lansing.  Before that it was known as Cummings Corners or Seester.  
The road (Torrence Avenue) was single lane with a sand hill across the street where farmer Pete Prince 
lived. 
 
“The two-story hardware store was located directly across the street from my grandparents’ home with 
John Deere farm equipment parked alongside to sell to the farmers.  Scaff’s grocery store was next to 
the home property.  Nufer’s saloon was on the corner of Torrence and Indiana. A block down, south 
from the main house, lived John Ton, the postmaster.  Two blocks south was the Grand Trunk 
railroad’s Oak Glen depot. 
 
“My grandparents’ two-story red brick house and a one-story blacksmith shop were connected 
European style.  Pine trees shaded the north side of the house and the red tiled roof of the pump house.  
A driveway led to the large wooden barn where supplies for the hardware store were stored, plus a 
carriage.  
 
“To the north of the barn was a smaller brick barn where the cow, horse and chickens were housed.  
Later a white 1½-story house was built in front of the brick barn.  A smokehouse was in back of the 
red brick house.  Our outhouse was near the large barn, a three holer-large, medium and the third 
which was lower and smaller for the children. 
 
“Behind the barns was an orchard of peach, apple, and cherry trees and a vineyard to one side.   
Wild asparagus, which Grandmother Bock picked in the spring grew under the trees.  
 
“I used to have fun walking the top board of the fence along the orchard. 
 
“Behind the orchard was the Lutheran cemetery where wildflowers grew.  You passed the vineyard to 
go to the pasture which lay behind the brick house and on the south side of the cemetery. 
 
“The Illiana Christian school is 
now located on part of the 
pastureland. 
 
“To the east, people had built 
homes and were living on 
Indiana Avenue. The Trinity 
Lutheran church and school and 
the Indiana Avenue public 
school were also located on 
Indiana Avenue.” 
 
[NOTE: Henry Bock was also a 
prolific inventor, as shown by 
his many patents. See the 
articles on patents in this issue.] 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

82 
 

Family and Regional History 
 

Elliott’s Amusement Park 
by Susan Bain-Williams 

 
There is rich history in Matteson, Illinois.  One location that tells quite a story is Elliott’s Amusement 
Park.  From 1890 to 1913, the Elliott Brothers, Moses and Freeman, operated an amusement park on 400 
acres located on Lincoln Highway between Evergreen Circle and Olympia Way. 

Before we look at the park, let’s look how it came to be.  Matteson was settled by German immigrants 
in the 1820s and was incorporated in 1889.  Moses (1858-1918) and his brother, Freeman (1863-1938) 
were two of eight children of James Freeman Dana Elliott (1824-1889) from New York and his wife, 
Harriett Chivill (1831-1899).  She was from England.  The family is listed in the 1880 United States 
Federal Census as living together in Illinois, Cook County, Rich Township.  James’s occupation was 
farmer.  Freeman and Moses are noted as “at home.”  All the children were born in Illinois. 
 
The property was purchased by James in 1869.  Prior to that, he had worked in the lumber and hotel 
businesses.  The property contained lumber.  James took only secondary trees by horses to the Illinois 
Central (IC) Railroad for shipping.  Farmers also used the IC to ship, trade, and barter grain.  James was 
also a horse aficionado.  He built a private racetrack on the property at the southwest corner of Route 30.  
Entertaining friends with his horses that he raised in his barn was something James really enjoyed. 
 
James had become active in politics and served two terms as Rich Township Supervisor.  The Elliotts 
were one of the influential families in Matteson.  Abraham Lincoln visited them personally to acquire  
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

83 
 

votes for his presidential bid.  This was no small gesture as James was a close friend of Stephen A. 
Douglas.  James successfully approached the Illinois State Legislature to have part of the 400 acres 
designated as a cemetery.  Six generations of the Elliott Family are interred in this cemetery located at 
21160 Tower Avenue in Matteson. 

I can only imagine how Moses and Freeman came up with the idea, but this is what was at Elliott’s 
Amusement Park: 

• Merry-go-round with wooden horses 
• Miniature golf course 
• 30-count deer farm 
• Animal enclosure with chickens and goats 
• Horse shoes 
• Dance pavilion with wooden floors which was also use for roller skating 
• Restaurant 
• Ice cream tent 
• Beer garden 
• Wagon races in open areas 
• In the winter, a log cabin was used for ice skating and ice fishing 
• Last but not least, a very large picnic grove 

 
The size of the picnic grove was an important part of the amusement park.  On weekends, crowds of up 
to 30,000 people would come to the park.  Special IC trains ran four per day from Chicago to Matteson.  
Children were treated to a banana from the IC Railroad.  Groups such as the Swedish-American Union, 
Chicago Scottish Union, and the Sons of St. George held special events at Elliott’s.  Please note that 
these unions were societies whose goal was to preserve and document their ethnic heritage.  This open 
area was also used for group meetings and forums. 
 
There were folks who liked an adult beverage while picnicking in the park.  Beer was served in violet 
mugs for five cents.  That seems like a steal now; but then, workers were paid ten cents an hour for a 
ten-hour workday.  Barrels of beer were also available for purchase.  A more economical solution was 
Dettmering’s Tavern.  They sold one-pint containers with handles that could be brought back into the 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

84 
 

park.  The Dettmerings were another influential family of Matteson.  If you would like a chance to “belly 
up” to the original bar, visit the Matteson Historical Society located at 813 School Avenue in  
Matteson.     

Returning to the IC, it wasn’t elevated until 1926.  Everyone coming to the park from the IC would 
follow paths to the gateway entrance and cross the bridge over the ravine.  Getting into the park required 
patience with so many people arriving at once.  Getting out, especially if one had too many adult 
beverages, required another skill set. 
 
Some of the congestion at the gate was eased by shoppers going to downtown Matteson.  The Elliotts 
had horse-drawn wagons to take park goers downtown.  This was an economic plus for Matteson.  
Elliott’s was the largest employer in Matteson at the time.  The park itself had twenty employees. 
 
I could only find one firsthand recollection about Elliott’s.  Kay Bohles wrote about Orb Ritter in the 
June 24, 1955 edition of The Star Newspaper.  It was Matteson’s centennial and Orb Ritter was the star 
pitcher of the Matteson Baseball Team in 1896 and 1897.  He shared his memories of Elliott’s.  The 
young men would go there on Sunday afternoons either by horse and buggy or a 15- to 20-minute 
walk.  On one such Sunday: “There was a big foot race track just about where Kedzie is now and one 
time after I pitched a ball game,” one of the (Chicago) Heights boys dared him to a race that Orb won.   
 
After pitching the game and running the race, Orb winning both, “I stayed and danced until 10 or 11 
o’clock at night.”     



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

85 
 

 
My musical information is limited at best.  I imagine that John Phillip Sousa’s “Stars and Stripes 
Forever” would have been big during the Elliott Park days.  Scott Joplin’s “The Entertainer” and 
“Maple Leaf Rag” would have been crowd favorites as well. 
 
What a fun day the park must have been.  Whether you came to play all day, or spent part of your day 
performing song or dance, it must have been an adventure.  The train rides to and from downtown 
Chicago had to be filled with stories.   
 
All good things must come to an end, even the end of Elliott’s.  It is surmised that the Elliotts closed the 
amusement park in 1919 due to the scarlet fever outbreak of 1918.  Then, as now, to control the spread 
of the pandemic, large gatherings were discouraged.  At that time, Charles Beach, a promoter in the area, 
developed land northeast of Matteson that would become Olympia Fields Golf Club.  Sadder still, the 
South Suburbs would not have another amusement park until 1950 when Chicago Heights hosted Jo-Jo 
Kiddie Land.   
 
If you know of any Elliott’s stories or have other points of interest from the South Suburbs, please let us 
know.  We’d love to hear from you.       
         
 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

86 
 

 
Sources 
 
Digital Research Library of Illinois History Journal 
 Elliott’s Amusement Park, Matteson, Illinois (1890-1913) 
 Dr. Neil Gale 
 
Matteson Historical Society 
 813 School Street 
 Matteson, Illinois 
 
Google:  Elliott Cemetery in Matteson, Illinois 
 Find A Grave 
 
1880 United States Federal Census 
 Illinois, Cook County, Rich Township 
 James Freeman Dana Elliott (1824-1889) 
 
The Star Newspaper  June 24, 1955 
 “Orb Ritter Was Star Pitcher of Matteson Team” 
 Kay Bohlen 
 
Chicago Tribune  March 19, 1986 
 “Transportation Plays Roes of Hero, Villain in 2 Towns” 
 Katherine Seigenthaler 
     
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
From Moore’s Standard Directory of Chicago Heights, 1908-1909



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

87 
 

Family and Regional History 
Gone But Not Forgotten 

by Tracy Meyer* 
* We are indebted to Tracy Meyer Simons for graciously allowing us to reprint her  

paper, written in 1989 while she was a student at Tinley Park High School. 
 
The building located at 6775 174th Street, once known as the Bremen Cash Store, then variously as 
Vogt’s, Vogt & Son, Vogt’s Department Store, and Vogt’s Shopping Center, stocked everything from 
the latest fabrics and patterns to whatever was needed to repair buggies and harnesses.  This was the 
main store for Tinley Park and nearby communities. 
 
The history of Vogt’s store actually began in Rockensüss, Germany.  This was the home of John Henry 
and Gertrude Vogt.  In 1847, harvests were poor and business activity decreased.  The Austrian ruler 
dismissed his prime minister and promised a democratic constitution.  Similar revolts broke out in 
almost all the other German capitals.1 
 
A national parliament was elected and took over the power of the Bundestag in 1848.  The German 
Confederation ended, and the new parliament began to prepare a constitution for a united Germany.2 
 
Thousands of Germans fled to the United States to seek personal freedom.  John Henry and Gertrude, 
along with their two sons, Carl and Edward, came to the United States.3 
 
After the Vogt’s came to the United States, they made their way to Illinois.  Illinois had already been 
admitted into the union in 1818 with Tinley Park labeled as wilderness.4  The abundance of farmland 
in Illinois attracted the Vogts.  They bought land in Section 28, Bremen Township and built a home. 
Here they had a third son, Henry, who was born on February 14, 1853.5 
 
From 1861 until 1865, the nation was engaged in Civil War. Many German veterans fought for the 
North.6  Toward the end of the war, the village of Bremen (Now Tinley Park) had about one hundred 
settlers.  By the early 1890s the town population had doubled.  The community was now a center of 
agricultural commerce and retail business.  Many new enterprises began to flourish with the building 
of the Rock Island Railroad.7  Henry Vogt contributed much to enable the town to prosper. 
 
In 1871, the Chicago Fire wiped out all of Henry’s savings.  The following year he took over operation 
of a store owned by his brother Carl.8  Henry Vogt built his new brick store in 1886, and probably 
called it “H. Vogt’s Store.” 
 
On June 27, 1892, the town was incorporated and the name was changed to Tinley Park.  The 
townspeople decided upon the name in honor of three brothers named “Tinley” who had been builders 
of the Rock Island Railroad for this area.9 

 
1 “Germany” World Book Encyclopedia, p. 153 
2  Ibid 
3 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered 
4 “Early History Before Incorporation,” Suburbanite Economist, October 5, 1977, p. 13. 
5 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered 
6 Tinley Park: 125th Anniversary, p. 18 
7 Ibid, pp. 19-20 
8 “Henry Vogt, First Mayor and Entrepreneur,” Tinley Park Times, November 4, 1965, p. 1. 
9 Tinley Park: 125th Anniversary, p. 20 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

88 
 

 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

89 
 

In 1895, the name of the store was changed to the “Bremen Cash Store.”  The new name was the idea 
of William H. Nielsen, Henry’s son-in-law and partner.  Nielsen became the proprietor of the east side  
(grocery side) of the store.   
 
He tried to operate on a cash basis since he did not like the problems and extra work involved in 
operating on credit.  This was impossible because the farmers had no cash until their crops were sold.  
After a few years, Henry Vogt and Bill Nielsen dissolved their partnership.10 

At this time, the Bremen Cash Store was the major general store for the region.  The commercial 
community consisted of two general stores, two wagon shops, two blacksmiths, two shoe stores, one 
cheese factory, a grain elevator, three saloons and a hotel.11 
 
Next to the store, now run by Henry Vogt, was a shed (“Hood’s”) which stretched the length of the store. 
It was a shelter for the farmers horses and wagons while they shopped at the store.12  This shed was torn 
down many years ago.13 
 
The Vogt Store, now important to the economy of Tinley Park, was built so that two more stories could 
be added later.  There was only a small basement under the back of the building.  Shoes, work clothes, 
and farm supplies were sold in the basement.14   
 
An elevator operated between the three levels of the building.  It was not for customers to ride, but to 
transport merchandise.  The freight elevator was about seven feet by seven feet square with a heavy 
steel cable at the center.  There was a counterweight in one wall, which helped counter the weight that 
was pulled up by means of pulling on a rope.  The elevator was held in place by greased rails.  Mr. 
August Habenicht had a motor and parts to motorize the elevator, but died before he got to the job.  
The elevator has now been boarded up for safety and insurance reasons.15 

 
10 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered. 
11 Tinley Park – Its Origins, 1986, unnumbered 
12 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered. 
13 Edna Bechstein, personal interview. 
14 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered. 
15 Nellie and Marvin Vogt; letter, pp. 2-3. 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

90 
 

Many items that had to be kept cool were stored in specially built sections of the basement.  The store 
received merchandise on the Rock Island freight trains, which were unloaded at the Tinley Park depot 

and then hauled by hand truck to 
the store, where it was taken 
upstairs on the freight elevator for 
storage. Local farmers brought in 
their butter and eggs to sell to the 
store; the surplus was shipped to 
Chicago.  Later trucks took the 
place of the trains and most 
merchandise was shipped to the 
store by truck.16 
 
Henry Vogt had been in business 
for forty years.  On September 29, 
1912, he celebrated at Linden 
Gardens, a picnic grove in back of 
Saenger Hall, owned by his brother, 
Carl.  There was plenty of 
entertainment, including a brass 
band.  A four hundred pound ox 
was roasted and served free to 
about two thousand people.17  The 
town’s population had greatly 
increased.  During the celebration, 
a dog owned by a businessman 
disappeared.  It showed up later as 
part of the barbecue.  This was only 
a rumor.18  This was the largest 
celebration the town experienced 
before entering World War I in 
1917.19 
 
The store carried everything 
imaginable.  It stocked a variety of 
groceries, clothing, dry goods,  
wrapping paper, and Christmas 

decorations.  The store also developed film and at one time was the home of the Tinley Park Post 
Office, with Henry Vogt as postmaster.20 
 
Vogt’s Store always had special events and savings to offer the customers.  The store had a grab bag 
where one could double the money he invested as his prize.  Calendars were also given away to regular 

 
16 Nellie and Marvin Vogt; letter, pp. 3-4. 
17 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered. 
18 “A Century of Progress Has Brought His Changes,” Chicago Tribune, April 18, 1984, p. 11. 
19  A Shared History of Commitment, p. 9 
20 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered. 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

91 
 

customers.  One Christmas, wall mirrors with a tray for a brush, comb, and shaving necessities was 
given away.  The inscription read, “Compliments of Vogt & Son, Tinley Park, Illinois.”  Santa Claus 
also visited the store on Christmas Eve to find out who was naughty or nice.21 
 
Vogt’s Department Store had profit sharing for all customers.  Green stamps were given away in the 
1930s. When a book of stamps was filled, the customer received five pounds of sugar free.22 
 
Customers did not select their own orders.  They gave their list to H. C. Vogt, or to one of the clerks, 
who went around the store and filled the order.  The customers usually visited with one another while 
they waited.  Tall ladders were attached to a reel at the top of the shelves.  The ladders could be rolled 
back and forth the length of the store.  The clerks climbed up and down the ladders for the various 
items customers wanted.23  Vogt’s store also delivered groceries free of charge to many of the farmers; 
especially during threshing season.24 
 
In 1932, Vogt’s Department Store was held up.  The money stolen represented the total day’s receipts.  
There were six customers, two clerks, and H. C. Vogt, the proprietor, in the store.  The three bandits 

 
21 Hilda Roecker; personal interview. 
22 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered. 
23 Edna Bechstein; personal interview. 
24 Ibid. 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

92 
 

were seen in the store of J. C. Funk earlier in the evening, but did not attempt to hold up his store.  It 
has been said that Vogt’s Store did better business than Funk’s and that J. C. Funk did not have much 
cash in his store.  This was the only robbery Vogt’s store ever experienced.25 
 
The robbery did not stop the store from doing booming business.  After World War II, Henry’s son, 
Marvin, bought the store from his father.  It was remodeled into a self-service store.  Frozen foods was 
also new, and a frozen food case was installed and leased, first to Orville Schrage, later to Tony 
Padzuikas, called Tony Bologna by the neighborhood kids, and finally to Gene Wesolowski.26 
 
If there was ever a bad year, 1967 was definitely it.  On February 15, Vogt’s Department Store was 
gutted by fire.  The Tinley Park, Homewood, and Oak Forest Fire Departments fought the blaze for 
several hours.  By the time the fire was brought under control, the rear portion of the first floor where 
the meat section was located, collapsed into the basement.  In December of that same year, Henry C. 
Vogt died, not to mention the occurrence of a record-breaking blizzard. 27, 28  This marked the end of 
Vogt’s Store. 
 
The building still stands as a landmark of modern architecture for its time.  For awhile, it was the area 
headquarters for the Illinois Data Processing Service.  The building is presently occupied by the Penny 
Saver Newspaper, and is still owned by Marvin Vogt.29 
 
As for the Vogt family, the name of Henry Vogt has been handed down through seven generations.  
Ancestors of the Vogts still reside in Tinley Park and carry fond memories of the one-time Bremen 
Cash Store.30 
 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 
Books 
A Shared History of Commitment.  Tinley Park: Bremen Bank, no date. 
“Germany.” World Book Encyclopedia.  Chicago: Field Enterprises Educational Corporation, 1976, p.  
     153. 
Tinley Park: 125th Anniversary.  Tinley Park: Tinley Park Chamber of Commerce, 1970. 
 
Correpondences 
Vogt, Marvin and Nellie, Letter, 1 March, 1987. 
 
Interviews 
Bechstein, Edna, personal interview, 22, February 1987 
Bechstein, Henry, personal interview, 22, February 1987 
Roecker, Hilda, personal interview, 23, February 1987 
 
Newspapers 
“A Century Has Brought His Changes.”  Chicago Tribune, 19 April, 1984, p. 11 
“Armed Thugs Seize Holiday Cash,” Tinley Park Times, 23 December, 1932, p. 1. 
“Early History Before Incorporation,” Suburbanite Economist, 5 October, 1977, p. 13. 

 
25 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered. 
26 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered. 
27 “Vogt Store Gutted by Fire,” Tinley Park Times, February 16, 1967, p. 1 
28 “Funeral Rites Held for Lifetime Resident,” Tinley Park Times, December 28, 1967, p. 1 
29 Tinley Park: 125th Anniversary, p. 19 
30 Vogt Family Album, unnumbered. 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring & Summer, 2022 
 

93 
 

“Funeral Rites Held For Lifetime Resident,” Tinley Park Times, 28 December, 1967, p. 1. 
“Henry Vogt, First Mayor and Entrepreneur,” Tinley Park Times, 16 February, 1967, p. 1 
“Vogt Store Gutted By Fire,” Tinley Park Times, 16 February, 1967, p. 1 
 
Pamphlets 
Kovarik, Robert J.  Tinley Park — It’s Origin.  Chicago State University, 1986. 
 
Miscellaneous 
Vogt, Marvin and Nellie.  Vogt Family Album, 1984, unnumbered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

From Moore’s Standard Directory of Chicago Heights, 1908-1909 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

94 
 

Regional Sources 
 

Business Directory of Will County – 1878 
from The History of Will County (Chicago:  Wm. LeBaron, Jr & Co., 1878) 

extracted and revised by Larry A. McClellan, March, 2022 
 
This directory is included in the back sections of this well-known history of Will County.  It includes 
listings for Joliet, Lockport, Wilmington, Braidwood, Elwood, Channahon, and the following villages 
in eastern Will County.  At the end, the miscellaneous section includes other listings from eastern Will 
County.  From pages 992 – 995. 
 
MONEE.  
Bohlander, J. P., Mrs., Proprietress of American House and Livery.  
Daniels, C. K., Traveling Agent for American Bible Society.  
Easterbrooks, Laban, Conveyancer and Real Estate Agent.  
Jordans, Gustav, Sample and Billiard Rooms.  
Koepke, Christian, Proprietor of German House.  Sample Rooms and Livery.  
Miller, Simon, General Merchant and Grain Dealer.  Store and elevator near R. R. depot.  
Pragst, Chas., General Hardware Merchant.  
Rohmeier & Boden, Confectioners and Tobacconists.  
Schoenstedt, Christian, Manufacturer of Carriages, Farm and Road Wagons, and General Dealer in all   
 kinds of Farm Machinery.  Factory near steam-mill.  
Schiffer, August, General Merchant and Grain Dealer.  Elevators and store near R. R. depot.  
Triem, Philip, Merchant Tailor.  
Vatter, Adam, Jr., Lightning-Rod and Insurance Agent.  
 
FRANKFORT.  
Baumgartner, B., General Merchant.  
Claus Bros., Post Office, and Dry Goods and Grocery Merchants.  
Folkers, Johnson, Butcher and Dealer in Dried and Salt Meats and Fish.  
Kareh, Charles, Agent for the New Wilson Shuttle Sewing Machines.  All kinds of Agricultural        
   Implements.  
Klepper, Philip, Carriage and Wagon Manufacturer.  
Letts, J. R., Grain and Pork Buyer.  
McDonald, John, oldest Grain Buyer and Dealer in Coal, Hay, Salt, Flour, &c., in the village.  
Muff, Martin, Saloon Keeper, and Proprietor of R. R. House.  
Sutherland, James, Manufacturer of Wagons, Fine Phaetons, Carriages, etc., and Agent for Farm  
 Implements.  
Stephens Bros., General Machinists, Millwrights and Manufacturers.  
Stephens, Joseph, Notary Public.  
Williams, C.  B., Proprietor of Frankfort Hotel and Livery; best Livery in the village.  
 
MOKENA.  
Cappel & Krapp, Butchers.  
McGovney, Ozias, General Merchant and Postmaster.  
Schuberth, John, General Hardware Merchant.  
Weiss, Moritz, Druggist.  
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

95 
 

NEW LENOX.  
Crossen, R. W., Manufacturer of Fine Carriages and Buggies.  
Knickerbocker, Ward, Druggist and General Merchant, and Postmaster.  
Kercheval, Chas., Breeder of Fine Swine.  
Lynk, Tunis, General Merchant and Depot Agent.  
Snoad, Chas., Breeder of Norman Horses from Imported Stock, and General Western R. R. Land  
  Agent.  Residence, New Lenox; P. O. Joliet.  
 
PEOTONE.  
Angus & Pell, Dry Goods, Groceries, and an assortment of General Merchandise.  
Brayton, J. H., Dealer in Clothing, Hats and Caps, Boots and Shoes, and Gents’ Furnishing Goods.   
Board & Shumway, Dealers in Pure Drugs, Medicines, Books, Stationery, Toilet and Fancy Articles,  
 Choice Wines, Liquors, etc., for medicinal use, and all Druggists’ Sundries.  Physician’s  
 Prescriptions carefully compounded.  Office of E. B. Shumway, M. D.  
Barnhart, James, Job Printer, Stationer and Fancy Notions, Papeteries and Sheet Music, and Musical  
 Instruments; also Editor and Proprietor of the Peotone Eagle.  
Collins & Schroeder, Dealers in Grain and Coal.  Highest Market Price paid for Grain.  
Conrad & Schugmann, Hardware and Stove. 
 Conrad, John, Police Magistrate, Notary Public and General Collecting Agent.  Collections solicited  
  and promptness guaranted.  
Conrad, Peter, & Son, Proprietors of the Peotone Cheese-Factory.  
Dewitz, Jacob, Manufacturer of Wagons and Buggies, and Dealer in Pumps, etc.  All kinds of pumps  
 repaired.  
Fedde, Henry, Cabinet-Maker and Undertaker, and Manufacturer and Dealer in all kinds of Furniture  
 and Burial Caskets.  Hearses furnished upon application.  
Gates, Henry, Notary Public, also Dealer in Groceries, Clothing, Hats, Caps and Gloves.  Highest Price  
 paid for Produce.  
Harsh & Beedy, Dealers in General Hardware and Farming Implements.  
Melville, Andrew, M. D., Surgeon.  
Rains & Sultzbaugh, Dealers in Heavy Pressed Hay and Straw, by the car-load.  
Shumway, E. B., M. D., Physician and Surgeon.  
Schmid, Louis, Proprietor of Peotone Hotel.  Best hotel in town.  East of depot.  
Schroeder, Smith & Collins, Dealers in Dry Goods, Clothing, Boots, Shoes and Groceries.  
Warden & Gilkerson, Dealers in Grain, Lumber, Lime, Coal, Cement, Stone, Drain Tile, etc.   
Yung, William, Photographer, and Dealer in Albums and Frames.  Faded Pictures copied and enlarged.  
 
CRETE.  
Ahrens, George W., Furniture and Undertaker.  
Brauns, Gustavus, Dry Goods, Drugs and Medicines, and Groceries.  Dealer in Hay.  Owner of large  
 Hay-Press.  
Carter, C. E., Editor and Proprietor of the Crete Enterprise.  Job Printing.  
Crete Manufacturing Company, Manufacturers of Doors, Sash and Blinds, etc., etc.  
Hewes Hotel, the only good Hotel in Crete; Accommodations first-class at a reasonable price.   
 B. F. Hewes, Proprietor.   
Hewes Bros., the oldest Dry Goods and Grocery Store in Crete.  Dealers in live Hogs, Grain and Seed,  
 Proprietors, Brick Yard.  
Minard, G. W., M. D.  
Rinne, Earnest, Dealer in Hay, and Owner of Hay Press.  Proprietor of Brick- Yard.  
Walter, Emil, Agent for Reapers, Cultivators, Rakes, Plows, Seeders, Corn-Planters, etc., Crete, Ill.  



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

96 
 

Wood, W. I., Livery and Sale Stable.  
Wood, Willard, Attorney at Law.  
 
ELWOOD.  
Cowell, G. E., M. D., Homeopathic Physician.  Calls attended at all hours.  
Gifford, E., & Son, Dealers in Dry Goods, Groceries, Crockery, Glassware, Hats and Caps.  Highest  
 Market Price paid for Country Produce.  
Licntenwalter, J. J., Dealer in Grain, Coal, Lumber, Sash, Doors and Blinds.  Contractors and Builders  
 furnished.  
Linebarger, John, & Co., Dealers in Grain.  
Nicholson, William, Dealer in Hardware and Agricultural Implements, Paints, Oils, Glass, Pumps,  
 Ammunition, Tin and Iron Ware, and Stoves.  
Spafford, Robert, Postmaster, Dealer in Flour, Notions, etc.  
Snoad, H., & Co., Dealers in Dry Goods, Groceries, Boots and Shoes, etc.  
Wood, Wm. W., Farmer.  Buyer and Shipper of Stock; also Money to Loan on Good Real Estate  
 Security.  
 
BEECHER.  
Loebstein, Samuel, Dealer in Stock and General Merchandise.  
Mettenhausen, Louis, Teacher.  
Miller, Timothy L., Cattle-Breeder and Dealer in Hereford and fine-bred stock.  
Ruden, Charles P., Physician and Surgeon.  
 
MISCELLANEOUS.  
Barber, Franklin E., Farmer and Dairyman, Du Page Tp.  
Goodenow, George W. & Son, Dealers in Hay and Proprietors of Large Hay-Press.  Dealers in Dry  
 Goods and Groceries, Goodenow, Crete Tp.  
Hack, John, Merchant and Postmaster at Eagle Lake, Washington Tp.  
Harvey, Jabez, Dealer in Dry Goods, Groceries, Boots, Shoes, Medicines, Farm Machinery and 
Hardware.  Conveyancing done and acknowledgments taken.  All goods shipped to Joliet.  Wilton  
 Center, Will Co., Ill.  
Owen, James L., Mokena, Will Co., Ill., Breeder of Norman or Percheron Horses from imported stock.  
 Half and three-quarter blood stallions and mares for sale at reasonable prices.  Also pure-red  
 Poland-China Pigs, compactly built, for sale, boxed and delivered on the cars- Residence one  
 and one-half miles south of depot.  
O'Neil, Charles J., Farmer and Breeder of Fine Stock, Will Tp.  
Pooley, John, Veterinary Surgeon.  Treats diseases of horses and cattle.  Residence on Sec. 13, on the  
 town line, Wilton Tp., Will Co., Ill.  
Raver, D. J., Mason and Farmer, Troy Tp.  
Reynolds, J. S., Attorney at Law, Room 2, north west corner of Fifth avenue and South Water street,  
 south end of Wells street Bridge, Chicago, Ill.  
Sime, James, Farmer, Stone-Mason and Bricklayer, Florence Tp.  
Stassen, Henry, Nurseryman and Agent for Greengarden Insurance Co., Greengarden.  
Small, E. D., & Co., Lumber merchants.  Dealers in Lumber, Lath, Shingles, Fence-Posts, etc.  Our  
 stock is new and complete in every respect.  Yard and office, Custer, mouth of Horse Creek  
 and at Ira Smith’s Landing.  
Smiley, J. J., Groceries.  Staple and Fancy Groceries, mouth of Horse Creek, Custer Tp.  
Truby, M., & Son, Dealers in Grain Lumber and Stock, Bird’s Bridge. Troy Tp.  



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

97 
 

Unique Sources 
 

 United States Patent Holders Living in Eastern Will County, Illinois 
by Carole Magnuson, cmkinhunter@gmail.com 

 
A U. S. Patent search can be performed at https://patents.google.com. This is where I started my search 
and found several patentees who lived in the following towns and villages. 
 

Beecher 
Chelsea1 

Crete 
Green Garden 

Monee 
Peotone 
Steger 

 
If you see an ancestor on this list, you can either contact me at cmkinhunter@gmail.com and I will 
email the patent(s) to you.  Or, you can go to the patent search engine, enter the patent number found 
on the list, and download a copy directly to your computer for free.  
 
The list is arranged by name, patent#, date of patent and description of invention. 
 
Beecher 
Harnisch, George M., #217097, July 1, 1879 – Improvement in Buckles 
 
Chelsea 
Atkins, Jearum, #282, October 31, 1854 – Rake for Grain Harvester 
Atkins, Jearum, #1632, March 8, 1864 – Harvester 
Green, W. W., #27363, March 6, 1860 – Cultivator-Teeth 
 
Crete 
Ahrens, George, #160562, March 8, 1875 – Extension-Table 
Ahrens, George, #245926, August 23, 1881 – Table Leaf Support 
Ahrens, George, #349331, September 21, 1886 – Plastering Strip 
DeGrasse, George W., #510961, December 19, 1893 – Dado Head 
DeGrasse, George W. & Myrick, George M., #537635, April 16, 1895 – Automatic Railway Switch 
Freeman, Alfred, #3139563, June 30, 1964 – Lift Magnet for Structural Steel Beams 
Frey, Albert, #937063, October 19, 1909 – Metallic Railway Tie 
Hewes, Benjamin F., #198385, December 18, 1877 – Machine for Sanding Brick-Molds 
Hewes, Benjamin F., #233506, October 19, 1880 – Milk Cooler 
McPherson, Horace, #353799, December 7, 1886 – Horse Hay Rake 
McPherson, Horace, #492825, March 7, 1893 – Hay Rake and Loader 
McPherson, Horace, #512314, January 9, 1894 – Corn Cutting and Shocking Machine 
Monk, Travis, #1560395, November 3, 1925 – Controlling Means for Farm-Light 
Myrick, George M., & DeGrasse, George W., #537635, April 16, 1895 – Automatic Railway Switch 

 
1Town of Chelsea, Illinois (1837-1852), http://livinghistoryofillinois.com/pdf_files/Town%20of%20Chelsea, 
%20Illinois.pdf.  Site of Hickory Creek Woods just southeast of Mokena, Will County, Illinois. 
 

mailto:cmkinhunter@gmail.com
https://patents.google.com/
mailto:cmkinhunter@gmail.com
http://livinghistoryofillinois.com/pdf_files/Town%20of%20Chelsea,
http://livinghistoryofillinois.com/pdf_files/Town%20of%20Chelsea,


Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

98 
 

Crete (continued)  
Rohe, William H., #277061, May 8, 1883 – Box-Cover 
Sheehan, Frank J., #1302475, April 29, 1919 – Railroad Switch 
Stephens, Bernard S., #1552772, September 8, 1925 – Toy 
Watkins, William, #38520, May 12, 1863 – Making Barrel Heads 
Green Garden 
Sanders, Michael F., #273317, March 6, 1883 – Bundle Holder and Dropper for Grain Binders 
 
Monee 
Buchmier, John F., #1260318, March 26, 1918 – Harrow 
Cramer, John, #138739, May 13, 1873 – Wash Boilers 
Dolton, George E., #116570, July 4, 1871 – Binding Attachment for Sewing Machines 
Dolton, George E., #127157, May 28, 1872 – Improvement in Attachments for Sewing Machines 
Keniskern, Peter W., #46052, January 24, 1865 – Portable Fence 
 
Peotone 
Baird, Elason E., #147741, February 24, 1874 – Sulky-Plows 
Becker, Arp, #140398, July 1, 1873 – Wash-Boilers 
Chamberlain, John W., #258712, May 30, 1882 – Device for Converting Reciprocating Into 
  Rotary Motion 
Dewitz, Jacob, #231546, August 24, 1880 – Gage for Sawing Spokes 
Forrest, William W., & Gilmore, David, #110759, January 3, 1871 – Excavator 
French, Albert C., #19898, June 10, 1890 – Hedge Knife 
Gilmore, David & Forrest, William W., #110759, January 3, 1871 – Excavator 
Knoop, Arnold F., #1466049, August 28, 1923 – Drawbar for Towing Automobiles and the Like 
Lindemann, Walter, #1282701, October 22, 1918 – Oats-Saver 
Shaw, Edmund, #241732, May 17, 1881 – End-Gate for Wagons 
 
Steger 
Kramer, John S., #54634, March 9, 1920 – Combination Cabinet 
Kramer, John S., #1352901, September 14, 1920 – Talking Machine 
Larson, Harvey E., #148110, December 16, 1947 – Picture Frame or Similar Article 
Stein, Carl, #1261174, April 2, 1918 – Phonograph 
Swanson, Emil, #1074223, September 30, 1913 – Folding Pedal 
Swanson, Emil, #1082369, December 23, 1913 – Hammer Rest Rail Operating Device for Player 
  Pianos 
Swanson, Emil, #1179677, April 18, 1916 – Transposing Mechanism for Automatic Players 
 
 
Digging Deeper 
Use the following instructions to find family members in the Google Patent database. 
 
Background 
Google created a search engine for locating United States patents, as well as patents registered around 
the world.  It was designed for use by would-be inventors, patent attorneys and others to help them find 
registered patents more efficiently.  Inventors could learn if their idea was brand new or if there was 
already a patent registered for their idea.  



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

99 
 

There are over 120 million patent publications from 100+ patent offices around the world.  Also 
included are technical documents and books indexed in Google Scholar and Google Books, as well as 
documents from the Prior Art Archive.  There is a wealth of information to be found. Twenty-two 
countries are represented in the database.  You can see the full list of countries at: 
https://support.google.com/faqs/answer/7049585?hl=en&ref_topic=6390989.  
 
Researchers can search for and then read the full text of a patentee’s documentation.  It contains the 
name of the inventor, drawings of their idea and a detailed description of its design and purpose.  The 
entire file can be downloaded as a PDF file to a researcher’s computer for free! 
 
Getting Started 
If you think, or know, that a family member was an inventor, you would start your search at: 
https://patents.google.com/advanced.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Once at the site, you have several ways to search.  Click the “About Google Patents” under “Advanced 
Search” for assistance. 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
From Moore’s Standard Directory of Chicago Heights, 1908-1909 

https://support.google.com/faqs/answer/7049585?hl=en&ref_topic=6390989
https://patents.google.com/advanced


Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

100 
 

Unique Sources 
 

Some Thornton Township Patent Holders  
extracted by Linda Swisher 

 
The list is arranged by name, patent number, date of patent and description of invention.  Please note: 
• Names were extracted through mid-1933. Check the original application – many patentees assigned 

the patent, perhaps to their employer. 
• The several patents held by Henry F. Bock of Lansing and Seester, whose history is given earlier in 

this issue.  One of Bock’s patent drawings is on page 102.  Some interior designers, recognizing 
their beauty, have enlarged and framed patent drawings as wall art. 

• The place names: West Hammond became part of Calumet City.  Oak Glen and Seester became 
part of Lansing. 

• Two patent holders are listed as “subjects.” The wording would indicate that at the time of the 
application, the patentee was not yet a U. S. citizen. 

 
Calumet City 
Flach, Hermann, #1,612,503;  Dec. 28, 1926 – Headlight for automobiles 
Garr, Joseph M., #1,898,874; Feb. 21, 1933 – Voting machine 
Garr, Joseph M., #1,903,400; April 4, 1933 – Voting machine 
Garr, Joseph M., #1,903,401; Apr. 4, 1933 – Voting machine 
Hannauer, George & Wilcox, Edgar M., #1,584,031; May 11, 1926  – Track-skate-placing device 
Kavanagh, James F., #1,883,931; Oct. 25, 1932 – Superheater boiler 
Kavanagh, James F., #1,896,241; Feb. 7, 1933 – Boiler 
Kullander, Martin J., #1,803,477; May 5, 1931 – Strainer valve 
Schwartz, Stephen, #1,896,723; Feb. 7, 1933  – Method and means for producing motor fuel 
Starr, Adolph, #1,699,454; Jan. 15, 1929 – Piston ring 
Starr, Adolph, #1,738,848; Dec. 10, 1929 – Feed water heater 
Wahlgren, Albert W., #1,911,860; May 30, 1933 – Granulation of zinc chloride 
Walter, Joseph, #1,778,698; Oct. 14, 1930 – Obstetrical table 
Walter, Joseph, #1,802,362; Apr. 28, 1931 – Bedside table 
 
Dalton/Dolton 
Spierling, Charles, #980,691; Jan. 3, 1911 – Beehive 
Beck, William E., #,467,564; Sept. 11, 1923 – Automatic window lock 
Wernicke, John F., #591,710; Oct. 12, 1897 – Hoe 
 
Lansing 
Bock, Henry F., #327,130; Sept. 29, 1885 – Harness buckle 
Bock, Henry F., #345,103; July 6, 1886 – Whiffletree-hook 
Bock, Henry F., #346,459; Aug. 3, 1886 – Coffee roaster 
Bock, Henry Ferdinand, #310,365; Jan. 6, 1885 – Frying pan 
Bock, Henry Ferdinand, #310,366; Jan. 6, 1885 – Shaft tug 
Bock, Henry Ferdinand, #310,367; Jan. 6, 1885 – Shaft tug 
Bock, Henry Ferdinand, #418,679; Jan. 7, 1890 – Shaft tug 
Buiten, William C. & DeWit, Paul N. & DeWit, Frank N., #1,752,780; April 1, 1930 – Table structure 
Bultge, Martin F., #1,131,905 ; March 16, 1915 – Brick-setting machine 
Busack, Christian, #200,127; Feb. 12, 1878 – Revolving harrow 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

101 
 

Carson, Frank H. , #1,586,407; May 25, 1926 – Hot air furnace 
Challman, Gustafve A., #550,744; Dec. 3, 1895 – Brick conveyor 
Coale, Lewis Edwin, #Design 27,472; Aug. 3, 1897 – Rope-tightener 
Eenigenburg, John G., #1,577,252; March 16, 1926 – Harvester for onion sets or the like 
Schrum, Peter N., #1,444,530; Feb. 6, 1923 – Cultivator 
Vanderlinden, William & Dekker, George, #755,588; March 22, 1904 – Bending machine 
 
Oak Glen 
McCornack, Herbert (McQueen, Kane Co., IL) & McCornack, E. A., #392,963; Nov. 13, 1888 –    
   Nailing implement 
Flentye, Harry L., #462,889; Nov. 10, 1891 – Machine for washing milk-cans 
Hutchings, Frederick J., #428,776; May 27, 1890 – Oscillating steam engine 
Weber, Christian, #382,500; May 8, 1888 – Well drilling machines 
 
Seester 
Bock, Henry F., #444,517; Jan. 13, 1891 – Hub-attaching device for vehicle-axles 
 
South Holland 
Dalenberg, William & Verduin, Cornelus, #481,009; Aug. 16, 1892 – Car-step extension 
De Young, Joseph, #897,275 Sept. 1, 1908 – Twine cutter 
De Young, Jr., Teunis, #875,789; Jan. 7, 1908 – Mechanism for cleaning excavator buckets 
De Young, Jr., Teunis, #1,037,216; Sept. 3, 1912 – Supplementary seat for two-wheel vehicles 
De Young, Jr., Teunis, #1,453,923; May 1, 1923 – Bulb planter 
Kasprzycki, Stanly “subject of the Emperor of Austria” & Stankiewicz, Boleslaw & Wantor, Albert  
   (Adena, Ohio), #1,266,600; May 21, 1918 – Automobile-wheel 
 
Thornton 
Gardner, Frederick, #664,254; Dec. 18, 1900 – Sod-cutting attachment for plows 
Gardner, Frederick, #664,255; Dec. 18, 1900 – Hay or load binder 
Kooyenga, Jake D., #1,867,669; July 19, 1932 –Tractor 
Stave, Charles Henry, #1,283,589; Nov. 5, 1918 – Pebble or ball mill 
Toren, Joseph, #1,011,277; Dec. 12, 1911 – Antiskidding device 
Witt, John Henry, #778,470; Dec. 27, 1904 – Rubbing or polishing machine 
Flanders, Freeman B. (Seattle, Wash) & Carlson, Carl J., #761,216; May 31, 1904 – Automatic  
   air-brake for railroads 
 

West Hammond 
Koehler, John F., #976,812; Nov. 22, 1910 – Mouth-speculum [for animals] 
Krukowski, Kazimierz J., #1,486,769; March 11, 1924 – Wrench 
Mihok, Emery W. “subject of the King of Hungary” #1,016,705; Feb. 6, 1912 – Flour bolters or  
   dressers 
Wasik, Jacob, #1,140,383; May 25, 1915 – Pan-lifter 
Winkler, Gustav A. & Bach, Herman, #803,207; Oct. 31, 1905 – Machines for producing plaster- 
   holding fabric 
 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

102 
 

 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

103 
 

WTTC Revisited 
The Commercial Beginnings of Manhattan 

first appearing in Where The Trails Cross Vol. 8:2, Winter 1978.  
This is a section of an article on Manhattan by Don and Shirlee Witt. 

 
Only Town in the Township 
The town of Manhattan is the only village in the township of Manhattan today (1978).  Small 
settlements have come and gone since 1834 when Five Mile Grove, the first, was occupied by Orrin 
Stevens. 
 
Manhattan is located at the fork in an Indian trail running southeast from Joliet.  One segment of the 
trail goes east to Monee and the other south to Kankakee.  The only activity at the early crossroads was 
a home and blacksmith shop built and operated by William TRASK of Minooka, Illinois.   Business 
was brisk in the 1870s as covered wagons, carriages, and low wagons converged from three directions 
with settlers and commercial traffic. 
 
Mr. Trask saw the end of his lonesome life on the prairie one day in 1879 when a survey team for the 
Wabash Railroad came through the tall grass.  The first trains began to roll in June of 1880 and the 
farm products of Manhattan could now be sent north to Chicago or south to Decatur and St. Louis. 
There was good transportation now due to the Great Lakes shippers or the Mississippi River boats, 
providing an almost limitless market for their farm products.  Prior to this new rail service, long hard 
wagon trips and trail drives were required to ship crops and livestock from the farm to market.  Most 
shipping had been done through the Spencer or Joliet rail facilities.  At a later date the Chicago, 
Milwaukee, and St. Paul Railroad ran through the town of Manhattan providing service to Joliet and 
Milwaukee to the north and Momence and Terre Haute, Indiana to the south.  The village was at the 
crossroads of the two railroads and became a railroad town. 
 
The village grew as a community to support the railroad in the form of coaling and watering the many 
steam engines passing through.  In later years a flourishing grain business also provided the village 
with a large percentage of its income.  Many large grain elevators lined the side of the rails as grain 
was stored for later shipment to all parts of the nation.  Coal chutes soon replaced the old hand 
shoveling methods as traffic increased and an increased speed of coal loading was required.  Freight, 
express, grain and livestock created many jobs and there was always activity by the rail siding. 
 
A large stockyard soon grew alongside the busy rail area.  Cattle were guided by farmers on horseback 
along back roads and village streets to and from the pens alongside the tracks.  Miss Florence Lynk 
reflects that it was not an uncommon sight to see pigs, sheep, or cattle walking down the village streets 
in the early 1900s. 
 
Both railroads serving Manhattan had freight and passenger service with connections to anywhere 
trains ran in the United States.  In twenty-five years the town’s people went from wilderness isolation 
to seasoned travelers due to the coming of the railroads. 
 
Saloon that Incorporated the Town 
Four years after the Wabash Railroad began serving the Manhattan Township, a Mr. William McGown 
saw the business potential and requested permission to open a saloon near the depot.  A dramshop 
could only operate in an incorporated area so he set about to petition the local citizens to incorporate.  
It was found that there were not enough people in the settlement area to incorporate so the town limits  
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

104 
 

were extended 1½ miles in all directions encompassing many farms in order to reach a magic number. 
The legal process took two years so that in 1886 the village incorporated and took its name from the 
township of Manhattan.  At that time the village limits were retracted to be much as the boundary we 
know today. 
 
The village tavern was known to be a friendly and quiet place to lift a “couple” after a hard day’s 
work.  This was all changed for a short time when the wrath of Charlie Gardner’s wife descended. 
Charlie did not know when to stop when consuming spirits and was a bad sort when “well soaked.” 
His wife sought to bring a stop to this sort of thing and so advised by word and written message to all 
saloons in the area.  One day she got the message that Charlie was drinking at McGown’s tavern and 
she set out to correct the situation.  Arriving in front of the tavern she responded in a very unladylike 
way to McGown having ignored her request.  The street was being covered with a fresh coating of 
stones so she selected them as her tools of revenge.  The glass window panes were the target as she 
flung hand full after hand full through the crashing, shattering store front.  The bartender and 
customers inside were caught by surprise as the quiet atmosphere was changed to that of chaos with 
glass and stones sailing all over the room.  Some thought it a bank robbery while others had their own 
thoughts of disaster and responded for human survival.  Some people sought shelter behind the bar and 
under the tables while others fled the scene through the rear door.  Onlookers said that “it looked 
like a skunk got loose in the hen house” and our feathered friends were sailing in all directions to 
escape the consequences. 
 
The old frame saloon building at 237 South State Street is no longer there, but the senior citizens 
remember it well and also the many stories and experiences exchanged inside its long-gone walls, The 
best part of its being there is the fact that its existence is the reason for Manhattan even being a town. 
 
To the Land of Opportunity 
Mr. and Mrs. Gustave Hoermann were both born and raised in Germany during the mid-1800s, yet 
were worlds apart in their social standing.  Mrs. Hoermann was born into the well-known Krupp 
industrial family while Gustave was only a commoner and worked as a footman for his future wife’s 
family.  When they were married, she was disinherited by her family, so our newlyweds immigrated to 
the new world to seek their happiness and fortune.  
 
Gustave accepted a job with the Wabash Railroad and the couple moved to Manhattan in 1855.  While 
he was down by the depot watering the steam engines, as they briefly stopped in town, his wife was 
busy starting a small bakery business.  Her famous homemade bread became so well known that each 
morning she shipped large baskets of it up and down the railroad.  With evening the trains returned the 
empty baskets with orders for more bread.  A small building was constructed next to their home at 95 
South State Street for the expansion of the bakery business when the home kitchen proved too small. 
 
There are further fascinating details in the 1978 article.  Her three sons joined her business, and built 
a new building around 1900 opening a restaurant and hotel.  The business continued to expand with 
an enlarged structure and an ice cream parlor along with the bakery.  Later one son added a tavern.  
One of their buildings still stands in Manhattan.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

105 
 

WTTC Revisited 
 

Businesses Located in Peotone in 1918 
From Prairie Farmer’s Reliable Directory Of Farmers and Breeders -  

Will & South Cook Counties (1918). First appearing in Where The Trails Cross  
Vol. 15:1, Fall 1984; extracted by Marjorie Flint 

 
ARNOLD-HARKEN Co……………… General Mds. 
BACHUS, F. ………………………….. Autos  
BAIRD, SL D. & SONS………………  Lumber  
BANK OF PEOTONE 
BECROFT, E. B. ……………………… Auto Painting  
CARTER, CHAS……………………… Cement Contractor  
CITIZENS BANK 
CONRAD BROS……………………… Hardware  
CONRAD, HARRY…………………..… General Mds.  
CONTINENTAL BRIDGE CO………... Steel Constn.  
DAUGHERTY, DR. F. B. …………….. Dentist  
DEININGER & SONS………………… Stock Buyers 
DUWE & SCHROEDER……………..… General Mds.  
ESSON & BARBER……………………. Grain Dealers  
FEDDE E. H. & SONS…………………. Furniture & Undertaking 
FLETCHER. J. H. ……………………… Notions & Pianos 
FOSTER, A. J. & CO…………………… Drugs  
FRAHM, H. A. …………………………. General Store  
GINTER, AUG. ………………………… Machinist  
GOODRICH, J.B. ………………………. Veterinarian  
GOROON HAT SHOP …………………. Millinery  
GRABE, LEROY…………………….…..  Garage  
GROSS, JACOB ………………………… Shoes  
HALLOCK, A. B………………………… Auto Repairing  
HARDING, TOM………………………… Barber  
HARKEN, AUG………………………….  Photographer  
HARMS, B. A……………………………. Plumbing 
HOBART MILINARY STORE 
HOLZHAUER, DR. F. A………………… Physician  
IMPERIAL RESTAURANT 
IRLE, AUG………………………………. Woodworker  
JOHNSON A. ……………………………. Veterinarian  
JURRES BROS. …………………………. Hardware & Implements  
KOENNING BROS……………………… Contractors  
KOENNING, H. …………………………. Garage  
KOENNING, M. ……………………..….. Clothing  
KURTZ & SONS…………………………. Blacksmith & woodwork  
LOUKOTA, JOS………………………… Drugs  
MCLINTOCK, DR. E. C…………………. Dentist  
MEYER BROS. ………………………….. Livery & Feed  
MUNSTERMAN, H. …………………….. Contractor  



Volume 52, Number 2 Spring and Summer, 2022 
 

106 
 

PEARSON & DIEDRICH ……………… Stable  
PEOTONE FARMERS CO………………. Grain  
PEOTONE STATE BANK 
PEOTONE STEAM LAUNDRY 
PEOTONE VEDETTE ………………….. Newspaper  
ROTH, GUS. ……………………………. Tailor  
SCHROEDER, A. M……………………… Pianos  
SCHROEDER, F. J. ……………………… Grocer  
SIMPSON, J…………………………….... Woodworker  
SNYDER, J ……………………………… Harness  
STASSEN, D. & SON …………………… Lumber & Building Material  
STEWART HOTEL 
STORCH, ED. ……………………………. Barber  
TURNER, DR. W. ……………………….. Physician  
WILLIAMS, D. C. …………………….…. Cement Blocks  
WILTGEN, L. F. …………………………. Jewelry  
YOUNKER, CHAS. ………………………. Bakery  
YOUNKER & SONS……………………… Meats 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

From Moore’s Standard Directory of Chicago Heights, 1908-1909 
 



107 
 

SURNAME INDEX 
 

NOTE:  Names within the images in “Moore’s Standard Directory,” p. 60, and “Business in 
High School Yearbooks,” pp. 61-63, as well as throughout the Journal, are not included in this 
Index. 
“Businesses Located in Peotone”, pp. 105-106, is its own Index. 

 

Ahrens, 95, 97  
Angus & Pell, 95  
Atkins, 97  
Baird, 98  
Barber, 96  
Barnhart, 95 
Barthe, 64 
Baumgartner, 94  
Beach, 85 
Beck, 100  
Becker, 98  
Bissert, 80 
Board & Shumway, 95  
Bock 80, 81, 100, 101 
Bohlander, 94    
Bohles, 84 
Brauns, 95  
Brayton, 95  
Buchmier, 98  
Buiten & DeWit, 100 
Bultge, 100 
Busack, 100 
Cappel & Krapp, 94  
Carson, 101  
Carter, 95  
Challman, 101 
Chamberlain, 98 
Chivill, 82 
Claus Bros., 94  
Coale, 101  
Cody, 74 
Collins & Schroeder, 95  
Conrad & Schugmann, 95  
Conrad, 68, 95 
Cowell, 96   
Cramer, 98 
Crossen, 95  
Dalenberg & Verduin, 101 
Daniels, 94  
De Young, 101 
DeGrasse, 97 
Dettmering, 83, 84 
Dewitz, 95, 98  

Dolton, 98 
Douglas, 82 
Easterbrooks, 69, 94 
Ebbage, 75 
Eenigenburg, 101 
Elliott, 82-85 
Fedde, 95  
Fish Bros., 80 
Flach, 100  
Flanders & Carlson, 101 
Flentye, 101 
Folkers, 94  
Forrest & Gilmore, 98  
Freeman, 97  
French, 98  
Frey, 97  
Frisbe, 73 
Funk, 70, 92 
Gardner, 101, 104 
Garr, 100 
Gates, 95  
Gifford, 96   
Godrick, 80 
Goodenow, 96  
Green, 97  
Habernicht, 89 
Hack, 96 
Hannauer, 100  
Harnisch, 97 
Harsh & Beedy, 95 
Harvey, 96  
Hewes Bros., 95 
Hewes, 95, 97  
Hoermann, 104 
Honsbruch, 69 
Hutchings, 101 
Joplin, 85 
Jordans, 94  
Kareh, 94 
Kasprzycki, Stankiewicz, Wantor,    101 
Kavanagh, 100 
Keniskern, 98 
Kercheval, 95  



108 
 

Klepper, 94  
Knickerbocker, 95  
Knoop, 98  
Koehler, 101  
Koepke, 94  
Kooyenga, 101 
Kramer, 98  
Krueger, 74 
Krukowski, 101 
Krupp, 104  
Kullander, 100  
Lacklore, 72-79 
Lane, 72-79 
Larson, 98  
Lehmann, 68 
Leseberg, 69 
Letts, 94  
Lientenwalter, 96  
Lincoln, 82 
Lindemann, 98  
Linebarger, 96  
Loebstein, 96  
Lynk, 95, 103 
McCornack, 101 
McDonald, 94  
McGovney, 94  
McGown, 103, 104 
McPherson, 97 
Melville, 95  
Mertens, 66, 70 
Mettenhausen, 96  
Mihok, 101 
Miller, 94, 96  
Mills, 65 
Minard, 95  
Monk, 97 
Muff, 94  
Myrick, 97 
Nichols, 72-79 
Nicholson, 96  
Nielsen, 89 
O'Neil, 96  
Otto, 74 
Owen, 96  
Padzuikas, 92 
Pauling, 68 
Pooley, 96  
Pragst, 94 
Prince, 81 
Purst & Bradly, 80 
Rains & Sultzbaugh, 95 
Raver, 96  
Reynolds, 96  
Rinne, 95  
Ritter, 84 
Rohe, 98 

Rohmeier & Boden, 69, 94  
Ruden, 96  
Salow, 80 
Sanders, 98 
Schiffer, 94  
Schmid, 95  
Schoenstedt, 94  
Schrage, 92 
Schroeder, Smith & Collins, 95  
Schrum, 101  
Schuberth, 94  
Schwartz, 100 
Seretsky, 80 
Shaw, 98 
Sheehan, 98 
Shumway, 95  
Sime, 96   
Small, 96  
Smiley, 96  
Snoad, 95, 96  
Sousa, 85 
Spafford, 96  
Spierling, 100  
Starr, 100 
Stassen, 96  
Stave, 101 
Stein, 98 
Stephens Bros., 94  
Stephens, 94, 98 
Stevens, 103 
Sutherland, 94  
Swanson, 98 
Tharp, 79 
Ton, 81 
Toren, 101 
Trask, 103 
Triem, 94 
Truby, 96 
Vanderlinden & Dekker, 101 
Vatter, 94  
Vogt, 87-92 
Wahlgren, 100 
Walter, 95, 100  
Warden & Gilkerson, 95  
Wasik, 101  
Watkins, 98  
Weber, 101 
Weiss, 94 
Wernicke, 100 
Wesolowski, 92 
Williams, 94  
Winkler & Bach, 101 
Witt, 101  
Wood, 80, 96 
Yung, 95  



Highlights of SSGHS Library.  Plan a Visit. 

 Family Search Affiliate Library – Affiliate libraries have access to
FamilySearch’s digital genealogical collections that are otherwise
accessible only through a FamilySearch family history center.

 Skilled Research Assistance

 Laptops available for patron use

 Extensive collection materials on Cook and Will County, especially Southern
Cook and Eastern Will

 County Histories for most IL counties

 Material on Lake County, IN

 Some material on every one of the United States

 How to books and language help for various European countries

 Family Genealogy Books and Files

 Robust Pamphlet File

 Chicago City Directories and local telephone books

 Newspapers on Microfilm

 Oak Forest Hospital Cemetery Burials

 Calumet City Naturalization Records

 Obituary File and Notebooks

 Historical Map Collection, including Plat maps and Atlases

 Rare Books

 Readings of 96 cemeteries in the local area

 Some local Funeral Home and Burial records

 High School Yearbooks Collection

 Local Church Histories

 Genealogical Reference Books

 Mayflower Families Silver Books

 Newsletters for Pullman Car Builder, Acme Steel, Ford, Wyman Gordon, and
International Harvester.



Where the Trails Cross  twice 
a year  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Please enclose a self-addressed
stamped envelope for a reply. 

 
 

 
Public 

Safety Building

 
30  

5

40
5


	WTTC 52-2 cover
	WTTC 52-2 2022-07-22 no front cover
	QrtrlyInsideFrontCover 2021-2022
	SSGHS OFFICERS 2022/2023
	SSGHS BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	TERM EXPIRES MAY 2025
	SSGHS PUBLICATION COMMITTEE
	OUR HISTORY
	OUR PURPOSES
	ABOUT THE SSGHS LIBRARY
	SSGHS AREAS OF INTEREST
	SSGHS PUBLICATIONS
	PULLMAN CAR WORKS EMPLOYEE RECORDS COLLECTION
	RESEARCH POLICY
	ISSN: 0092-4164

	WTTC 52-2 2022-07-22 no covers
	WTTC 52-2 intro, ToC, articles combined
	Where the Trails Cross
	The Journal of the South Suburban Genealogical & Historical Society
	Store Inventories and Ledger Books

	WTTC 2022 SPRING Surname Index Corrected
	SURNAME INDEX


	Quarterly Inside Back Cover
	QrtrlyBackCOVER Revised 2022-01-14




